

No. 19-1176

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CAMILLE A. OLSON
Counsel of Record
RICHARD B. LAPP
DAVID D. KADUE
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 277-7200
colson@seyfarth.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Society for Human Resource
Management*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Radical Rule Deepens A Circuit Split and Upsets Employer Reliance on 50 Years of EPA Jurisprudence.....	4
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Create Uniformity on an Important National Issue.....	7
A. Employers Routinely Use Prior Salary Data for Legitimate Business Purposes.....	9
B. Stifling Use of Prior Salary Would Hurt Women as Well as Men.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	1
<i>Horner v. Mary Institute</i> , 613 F.2d 706 (8th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Wernsing v. Department of Human Services</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)(1)	4
GUIDANCES	
EEOC Notice Number 915.002 (Oct. 29, 1997).....	5-6, 7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Gallo, Harv. Bus. Rev. Online, <i>Setting the Record Straight: Using an Outside Offer to Get a Raise</i> (July 5, 2016), https:// tinyurl.com/jhm2eub	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Jen Hubley Luckwaldt, PayScale, <i>When Should You Use an Outside Offer to Negotiate Salary?</i> (July 11, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/ybsf6n3l	10
Jeffrey A. Mello, SAGE Publications, “Why the Equal Pay Act and Laws Which Prohibit Salary Inquiries of Job Applicants Can Not Adequately Address Gender-Based Pay Inequity” (2019), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/2158244019869106	15
Yuki Noguchi, Nat. Pub. Radio, <i>Proposals Aim to Combat Discrimination Based on Salary History</i> (May 30, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/ya67hrua	9-10
SHRM, <i>Data Snapshot: How Employers Use Prior Pay in Decision-Making</i> , (April 20, 2020), https://www.shrm.org/ResourcesAndTools/legal-and-compliance/employment-law/Pages/Data-Snapshot-How-Employers-Use-Prior-Pay-in-Decision-Making.aspx	10
